Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire in her official capacity,

Petitioner.

V.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL, INC. AND FOCUS ON THE FAMILY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

--

GERARD V. BRADLEY NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL Notre Dame, Indiana 46556 (219) 631-8385

Counsel to the Family Research Council and Focus on the Family ROBERT P. GEORGE
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & MCELWEE
500 Virginia Street, East
Suite 600
Charleston, West Virginia
25326
(304) 344-5800

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Circuit's Opinion Relied Upon Mistaken Understandings of <i>Casey</i> and <i>Sten-</i> berg, and Upon False Comparisons to Statutes Involving Adult Women, Not Minor Girls	3
II. The Fallacious Reasoning by Analogy to Regulations of Adult Women's Abortions Ex- posed	7
III. The Touchstone of this Court's Abortion Juris- prudence – Free and Sovereign Individual Self-Determination – Has Diminished Rele- vance to the Unemancipated Minor	1
IV. "Jane" – The Typical Unemancipated Teenage Girl at the Heart of This Case – Described 13	3
V. "Jane" Faces the Decision of Her Life 20	0
VI. This Court's Precedents Call For Parental Involvement as "Jane" Faces this Momentous Decision; the First Circuit Would Instead Abandon Her	1
VII. New Hampshire's Law Fits Comfortably Within Constitutional Bounds, and Is Typical of How the Law in our Country Provides for Minors Making Important Decisions	7
CONCLUSION 30	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979) 18
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)
Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990)passim
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350 (1993)
Planned Parenthood v. Heed, 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)passim
Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden, 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)
Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountain Services, Corp. v. Owens, 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002)
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 803 (1992)passim
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)5, 6, 11, 12
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S (2005)18
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)
STATUTES:
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:25 (2003)
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 153-A:18 (2003)
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-C:3(XIV) (2003)
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. \S 169-C:3(XIV)(a)(3) (2003)
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 170-B:5(I)(a) (2003)
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 632-A:3(II) (2003)

Pag	ge
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ALAN GUTTMACHER INST., U.S. TEENAGE PREGNANCY STATISTICS: OVERALL TRENDS, TRENDS BY RACE AND ETHNICITY, AND STATE-BY-STATE INFORMATION 12 (2004)	14
Aida Torres & Jacqueline Darroch Forrest, Why Do Women Have Abortions?, 20 FAM. PLAN. PERS. 169 (1988)	25
Ariz. Dep't of Health Serv., Characteristics of Women Receiving Abortions, 1993-2003, tbl. 1D-1, at http://www.azdhs.gov/plan/report/ahs/ahs2003/xls/t1d1.xls	25
B. Bradford Brown, <i>Peer Groups and Peer Cultures,</i> in At the Threshold: The Developing Adolescent 171 (S. Shirley Feldman & Glen R. Elliot eds., 1990)	19
Bonnie L. Halpern-Felsher & Elizabeth Cauffman, Costs and Benefits of a Decision: Decision-making Competence in Adolescents and Adults, 22 AP- PLIED DEV. PSYCH. 257 (2001)	19
C.D. Martin, Psychological Problems of Abortion for Unwed Teenage Girls, 88 GENETIC PSYCHOL. MONOGRAPHS 23 (1973)	16
CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, REPORTED LEGAL ABORTIONS OBTAINED BY ADO- LESCENTS BY KNOWN AGE AND STATE OF OCCUR- RENCE – SELECTED STATES, UNITED STATES (1995) 1	14

Pag
CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, ABORTION SURVEILLANCE – UNITED STATES, 2000 (2003), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/ preview/mmwrhtml/ss5212a1.htm (last visited July 11, 2005)
CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, NATIONAL VITAL STATISTICS REPORT, 2000 (2002) 20
CTR. FOR LABOR MKT. STUDIES, NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY, THE SUMMER JOB MARKET FOR U.S. TEENS 2000-2003 AND THE PROJECTED OUTLOOK FOR THE SUMMER OF 2004 (2004)
Daniel de Vise, <i>Bill Would Legislate Maryland Students' Use of Sunscreen,</i> WASH. POST., Mar. 29, 2005
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, (Im) maturity and Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May be Less Culpable Than Adults, 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 (2000)
FLA. DEP'T OF HEALTH, FLORIDA VITAL STATISTICS ANNUAL REPORT, 2003 (2003), available at http:// www.doh.state.fl.us/Planning_eval/vital_statistics/ 03Vitals/termination.pdf (last visited July 11, 2005)
H.M. Babikian & A. Goldman, A Study in Teen-Age Pregnancy, 128 Am. J. PSYCHIATRY 755 (1971)
H.R. Rep. No. 109-051 (2005)
J.S. Wallerstein et al., <i>Psychological Sequelae of Therapeutic Abortion in Young Unmarried Women</i> , 27 Archives Gen. Psychiatry 828 (1972)

	Page
Jari-Erik Nurmi, <i>How Do Adolescents See Their Future? A Review of the Development of Future Orientation and Planning,</i> 11 Dev. Rev. 1 (1991)	19
Jeffrey Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective, 12 Dev. Rev. 339 (1992)	19
Jennifer Manlove, The Influence of High School Dropout and School Disengagement on the Risk of School-Age Pregnancy, 8 J. RES. ADOLESCENCE 187 (1998)	14
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescent Decision Making</i> , 20 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 249 (1996)	19
Lita Furby & Ruth Beyth-Marom, <i>Risk Taking in Adolescence: A Decision-Making Perspective</i> , 12 DEV. REV. 1 (1992)	19
N.B. Campbell et al., Abortion in Adolescence, 23 ADOLESCENCE 813 (1988)	16
N.E. Adler et al., <i>Psychological Factors in Abortion: A Review,</i> 47 Am. Psychologist 1194 (1992)	16
Nat'l Abortion and Reprod. Rights Action League, Young Women: Reproductive Rights Issues, at http://www.naral.org/Issues/youngwomen/ index.cfm (last visited June 23, 2005)	20
Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc., Fact Sheets: Teenagers, Abortion, and Government Intrusion Laws, <i>at</i> http://www.plannedparent hood.org/library/ABORTION/laws.html (last visited June 23, 2005)	19
Tamera M. Young et al., <i>Internal Poverty and Teen Pregnancy</i> , 36 Adolescence 289 (2001)	15

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, Living Arrangements of Children (2001)	14
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, NEW HAMPSHIRE QUICKFACTS (2000), available at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/33000.html	14
U.S. Census Bureau, What's it Worth? Field of Training and Economic Status (2001)	15
U.S. Conference of Mayors, A Status Report on Youth Curfews in America's Cities: A 347-City Survey (1997)	18
W. Franz & D. Reardon, <i>Differential Impact of Abortion on Adolescents and Adults, 27</i> Adolescence 161 (1992)	16
WILLIAM D. VALENTE, 2 EDUCATION LAW: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE (1985)	16
